# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/26/2007

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sancilio & Company, LLC		108/27/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ocean Blue Quality Products, LLC	
Street Address:	3874 Fiscal Court, Suite 200	
City:	Riviera Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33404	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77160905	OCEAN BLUE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (954)333-4118

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 954-761-2918

Email: trademarks@ruden.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah Tellerman Berkowitz, Esq. Address Line 1: 200 East Broward Boulevard Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

Signature:	/Deborah Tellerman Berkowitz/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Tellerman Berkowitz
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56851-0004

/Deborah Tellerman Berkowitz/

TRADEMARK

900085476 **REEL: 003609 FRAME: 0567** 

Date:	08/28/2007			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Ocean Blue TM Assignment #page1.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003609 FRAME: 0568

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of June 26, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by and between Sancilio & Company, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with a mailing address of 3874 Fiscal Court, Suite 200, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404, (the "Assignor"), and Ocean Blue Quality Products, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 3874 Fiscal Court, Suite 200, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of a pending United States trademark application, based upon Assignor's bona fide intent to use the mark OCEAN BLUE in interstate commerce, and has not yet filed an allegation of use, as follows:

Mark U.S. Serial Number Filing Date OCEAN BLUE 77/160.905 April 19, 2007 (the "Mark")

WHEREAS, Assignee, as of the Effective Date, acquired the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains; and is the party responsible for control and use of the Mark.

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning to the Assignee the Mark, together with the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains and any and all good will of the business symbolized by the Mark;

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous the Mark and pending U.S. application to be owned by Assignee, by assignment nunc pro tune, as set forth below, such assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars, the mutual promises set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign, convey, grant, sell and transfer nune pro tune to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Mark, the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains, and the good will of the business symbolized by said Mark, and the above identified U.S. pending application, throughout the world, including any and all claims for damages, costs or loss of profits by reason of any and all past infringement of said Mark and/or application.

Assignor does hereby agree, at the request and expense of Assignee, its successor and assigns, to execute any documents or take such further acts as shall be reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to record and effectuate this Assignment, and to obtain and enforce the Mark throughout the world, without any additional compensation to Assignor.

This Assignment is made effective as of the Effective Date, June 26, 2007, nunc pro tunc.

ASSIGNOR: Sancilio & Company, LLC

FTL:2311512:1

RECORDED: 08/28/2007

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003609 FRAME: 0569**